In the Matter of the Application of Jerry L. Countryman

Hearing before:
Judge Ken Seyer

Cct ober 03, 2022

Vol 01

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Evi denti ary Heari ng

Monday, Cctober 3, 2022
9:00 a.m - 9:55 a.m

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
200 Madi son Street, Room 310
Jefferson City, MO 65102
and WebEx

VOLUME 1
Pages 1 - 45

In the Matter of the Application )

of Jerry L. Countryman for

Change of Electric Supplier from)File No. EO 2022-0226
Enpire District Electric Conpany )

d/b/a Liberty to White River )

Vall ey El ectric Cooperative, Inc.)

KENNETH J. SEYER, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. SI LVEY, Chairnman
SCOTT T. RUPP, Comm ssi oner
MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Comm ssi oner
JASON R HOLSMAN, Conmm ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmi ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 271596




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES.:
On behal f of Liberty (Enpire):

428 East Capitol Avenue
Sui te 303
Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: DI ANA C. CARTER, ESQ
Di ana. Carter @i bertyUtilities.com

On behalf of White River Valley Electric
Cooperati ve, Inc.:

CARNAHAN EVANS PC
2805 South Ingram M I | Road
Springfield, MO 65804

BY: CHRI STI AAN D. HORTON, ESQ
chort on@ar nahanevans. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

Public Service Comm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: SCOIT STACEY, ESQ
scott. stacey@sc. nn. gov

Present Pro Se: Jerry L. Countryman

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

e
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

I NDE X
Oral Entries of Appearance

Openi ng Statenent by M. Countrynan
Opening Statenent by Ms. Carter
Openi ng Statenent by M. Horton
Openi ng Statenment by M. Stacey

JERRY COUNTRYMAN S W TNESS:

JERRY COUNTRYNMAN
Questions by Judge Seyer
Testi nony by M. Countryman
Cross- Exam nation by M. Stacey
Cross- Exam nation by M. Horton
Questi ons by Judge Seyer

LI BERTY' S W TNESS:

JEFFERY WESTFALL
D rect Exam nation by Ms. Carter

VWH TE RI VER S W TNESS:
BEAU JACKSON
D rect Exam nation by M. Horton
Cross- Exanmi nati on by M. Stacey
STAFF' S W TNESS:

ALAN BAX
Direct Exam nation by M. Stacey

Certificate of Reporter

Page 3

Page

10
13
14

19
21
22
25
28

31

34
37

40

45

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

Page 4
1 EXHI BI T I NDEX
2 Recei ved
3 JERRY COUNTRYMAN S EXHI BI TS:
4 1 Two- page statenent filed 7/12/22 23
2 Pl at 30
5 3 M. Country's original application 31
6 LI BERTY' S EXHI BI TS:
7 100 Rebuttal Testinony of Jeffery Westfall 33
8 VH TE RIVER S EXHI BI T:
9 200 Prefiled rebuttal testinony of Beau
Jackson and Exhibit A 39
10
STAFF' S EXHI BI T:
11
300 Rebuttal Testinony of Alan J. Bax 41
12

(The above-listed exhibits were retained by the
13 Public Service Comm ssion.)

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 5
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 9:00 a. m:

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Let's bring this
proceeding to order and go on the record. Today is
Cctober 3, 2022. The tine is nine o'clock a.m The
Conmi ssion has set this tinme for an evidentiary hearing
in the case captioned as In the Matter of the
Application of Jerry L. Countryman for Change of
Electric Supplier fromEnpire District Electric Conpany
d/b/a Liberty to Wite River Valley Electric
Cooperative, Incorporated. |It's the Public Service
Conmi ssion File No. EO 2022-0226.

My name is Ken Seyer. | amthe Regulatory Law
Judge presiding over this hearing. The hearing is
taking place in the Public Service Conm ssion Hearing
Room Room 310, of the Governor Ofice Building in
Jefferson City, Mssouri. However, parties and
wi tnesses wll also be participating over the internet
via G sco WebEx.

M. Countryman is here in Room 310, correct?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: That is correct.

JUDGE SEYER:. Al right. Let's have counsel
for the parties make their entries of appearance
starting with Liberty.

M5. CARTER  Good morning. Diana Carter for
the Enpire District Electric Conpany d/b/a Liberty,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 6
mai | i ng address 428 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 303,

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. For Wite River
Val l ey Electric Co-op.

MR, HORTON: Good norning. Christiaan Horton
for Wiite River Valley Electric Cooperative. Bar nunber
I's 46003. Muiling address is 2805 South Ingram M1,
Springfield, Mssouri 65804.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. And for the Staff of
t he Conmmi ssi on.

MR, STACEY: Scott Stacey for Staff, 200
Madi son Street, Jefferson Gty 65101.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. For
those in the hearing room | ask everyone to silence any
cell phones and nobile devices. For those connected via
G sco WebEx, | ask that you nute your m crophone when
not speaking. For those in the hearing room please be
cogni zant of when your m crophones are on indicated by a
lit green light at the base and when they are off.

When speaking into the m crophones, you should
be within a few inches of the m crophone for proper
anplification,

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, this is
Conmmi ssi oner Hol sman. |'ve joined.

JUDGE SEYER' |'msorry. \Wat?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 7
COM SSI ONER HOLSMAN: | said this is

Comm ssioner Holsman. | was just alerting you to ny
presence.

JUDGE SEYER Ckay. Let's go ahead and the
ot her Conmi ssioners, if they would identify thensel ves.

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Good norni ng, Judge.
Chairman Silvey is here.

JUDGE SEYER. Good norning. Al right. W
may have ot her Comm ssioners join us here shortly.

M. Countryman, you're not represented by an
attorney today, correct?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: That's correct.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. That is,
of course, acceptable and not uncommon in cases such as
yours. Please don't be overly concerned about follow ng
our hearing procedures perfectly. Wen | can today, |
w || assist you.

Today you may call wtnesses to testify,

i ncluding yourself, and may offer other evidence for the
Comm ssion to consider in reaching a decision on your
change of electric supplier request. You will also,
along with the other parties, be allowed to give an
opening statenent. You do not have to give an opening
statenent, but an opening statenent generally is an

opportunity for a party in the case to give the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ) ) Page 8
Comm ssioners and me a preview or a summary of what you

expect the evidence to be today during the hearing and
why that evidence will support your request to switch
fromLiberty to Wiite R ver.

Pl ease keep this in mnd however. You are not
sworn in before you give your opening statenment. You
are not under oath and not subject to cross-exam nation
by the other parties. |In other words, an opening
statement by itself cannot substitute for testinony
under oath and other admtted evidence. The
Comm ssi oners cannot base their decision purely on
opening statements. You nust still present evidence
foll owing the opening statenments for the Conm ssioners
consi deration. Do you understand that?

MR, COUNTRYMAN: Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Thank you. Al so,
you will be given the opportunity to cross-exam ne the
ot her parties' wtnesses. That is, you may ask them
questions when they are through answering questions from
their attorneys or after their prefiled testinony has
been admtted. These nust be questions and not
statements by you. Do you understand what | mean by
t hat ?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER All right. Do the parties have

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

. Page 9
any prelimnary nmatters to take up?

MR HORTON: Wite R ver does not.

MR STACEY: Staff does not, Your Honor.

MS. CARTER: Nothing fromlLiberty. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. As far as the order
of witnesses, we will followthe order filed by the
parties in their Joint List and Order of Wtnesses.

M. Countryman will testify first on behalf of
himsel f, followed by Jeffery Westfall for Liberty, Beau
Jackson for Wiite River, and then Alan Bax for the Staff
of the Conmi ssi on.

Al right. So at this point I'Il take opening
statements. M. Countryman, would you like to give an
openi ng statenent?

MR, COUNTRYMAN:  Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Go ahead. You know what? |[f
you' d like, you can also stand at the podiumif you'd be
more confortable doing that.

MR, COUNTRYMAN: | believe I'Il do it from
here, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right.

MR, COUNTRYMAN. My nane is Jerry Countryman.
The only statement | have is everything | have presented
to the Comm ssion verbally or witten |I believe to be

the truth to the best of ny know edge. | have two

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 10
exhibits with ne today |'d like to give the Judge. And

other than that, why, we can proceed on, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Thank you. Ms. Carter, would
you like to give an opening statenent?

MS. CARTER: Thanks, Judge. Just briefly.
There has been prefiled testinony in the case and that
prefiled testinony establishes the facts. The direct
testinony fromM. Countryman is the same as his
application and it sets just one reason for support for
his request for a change of supplier and that's the
conveni ence of having one electric supplier for his two
adj acent parcel s.

There was then rebuttal testinony filed by
Li berty, Wiite River Cooperative, and also the Staff of
the Conmi ssion, and all three of these pieces of
rebuttal testinony are in substantial agreenment with
each other that the request should not be granted based
on the applicable statute and the ten-factor test that
the Conmi ssion has traditionally applied in these
situations. And then there was no surrebuttal testinmony
filed by M. Countrynan.

| won't go through all ten of the factors.
Those are established by Conm ssion order. The statute
393. 106, that's known as Mssouri's anti-flip-flop

statute, and that's what's applicable here that there

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) _ ) Page 11
woul d need to be a reason that's in the public interest

to grant the change of supplier other than a difference
in rates. But then those ten factors that the

Commi ssion has traditionally applied help to determ ne
what may be in the public interest in these sorts of
cases.

Again, | won't go through all ten. One |
woul d like to note is the efforts that the current
supplier has established -- has gone through to solve or
mtigate problens, and in this case the Conm ssioners
will hear or you'll see in the prefiled testinony that
there's been no mtigation or nothing has taken place
because there have been no probl ens stated.

There's nothing for Liberty to address. They
haven't been given that opportunity, because again the
only stated reason by M. Countryman is the convenience
of having the same electric supplier for his two
adj acent parcels. Liberty, being consistent with the
Comm ssion's prior holdings, did not grant
M. Countryman's request and is opposing it here before
the Conmi ssion. Nothing personal certainly to
M. Countryman and we understand that it woul d be
convenient for himto have one supplier for those two
parcels, but the statute is clear that there has to be a

reason, sufficient cause to grant that. As is explained

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) ) _ ) Page 12
in the rebuttal testinmony of Liberty's witness Jeff

Westfall, Liberty's other custonmers are harmed. \Wen
there's a change of supplier granted, the smaller the
customer base the nmore costs that have to be borne by
the remai ni ng custoners.

Al so, we have the statute in place in Mssouri
so that electric suppliers can rely on that continued
service once it is established. Wite Rver is the
establ i shed supplier for the one parcel and Liberty is
the established provider for the other parcel, and by
the statute they are both entitled to continue providing
that service

Again, we have Jeff Westfall here to testify
for Liberty. Also in attendance by WbEx is Charlotte
Emery. M. Westfall is Liberty's Senior D rector of
El ectric Operations for Transm ssion and Distribution,
and Ms. Emery is our Director of Regulatory. Be happy
to answer any questions and otherwise we'll just present
M. Westfall when it is our turn for testinony.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Thank you, M.
Carter. Do the Comm ssioners have any questions for M.
Carter?

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: No questions at this tine,
Judge.

COMWM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) Page 13
JUDGE SEYER: Thank you, Chairman. And

apol ogi ze. Do the Conmm ssioners have any questions for
M. Countryman follow ng his opening statenent?

COMW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.
Comm ssi oner Hol snan.

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Thank you
M. Horton, would you Iike to give an openi ng statenent
on behalf of Wiite River Valley Electric Cooperative?

MR HORTON: | would, very briefly. Wite
River filed rebuttal testinony, and in that rebuttal
testinony we included an Exhibit A which | think is a
really nice illustration of the aerial view of the
property in question how the services cone in from both
Liberty and Wite River. And as much as Wite River
woul d love to serve M. Countryman, we believe that the
existing statutory framework and Conm ssion regul ations
prohibit that, and that's essentially our position in
this case. We'd love to serve himbut we don't feel we
have the legal right to serve him

| will have Beau Jackson providing some
testinony in relation to this Exhibit A and being able
to field some questions about |ine extension and what it
woul d ook like if we were to bring services in. Heis
t he manager of engineering and devel opnent for Wite

River. Beyond that, that probably wll conclude the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

_ _ ) Page 14
testinony that | would intend to offer in the case.

Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER. All right. Do the Conm ssioners
have any questions for M. Horton? Al right.

M. Stacey, would you Iike to nmake an openi ng statenent
on behal f of the Conm ssion or Staff of the Comm ssion?

MR, STACEY: Yes, Your Honor. Thank you.

Good norning, Your Honor and Commi ssion. My it please
the Conmssion. M nane is Scott Stacey, and |I'm
counsel for Staff.

M. Alan Bax for Staff is here and has
submtted testinmony on the issue at hand which is
whether it is in the public interest for a reason other
than a rate differential for the Conm ssion to order a
change of electric service provider fromEnpire District
El ectric Conpany, Liberty, to Wite River Valley
El ectric Cooperative for Jerry Countryman's asserted
reason having only one electric service provider for his
two adjacent real estate parcels. The issue standard is
set forth in Sections 393.106 and 394. 314 of the Revised
Statutes of M ssouri

The answer to that question is no.

M. Countryman owned a parcel of land that his parents
gave himsince 1977, which was serviced by Liberty from

then on. He inherited another portion of the property

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 15
i n 2010, which had been serviced by Wite River and has

continued to service said property. 12 years later
M. Countryman files his application to change suppliers
with one reason that he prefers to have one provider.

The Comm ssion found in Smth vs. Union,
EC-2007-0106, that custoner preference by itself is not
a sufficient reason to find that it's in the public
Interest to change suppliers. The burden of proof in
this matter is on M. Countryman to show that there is a
reason for changing suppliers other than a differenti al
inrates that is a public benefit. M. Bax will testify
that M. Countryman admtted to himthat he wanted to
change suppliers as Liberty's costs were going up. Even
if M. Countryman had not stated one of the reasons
being a rate differential, M. Countryman would have to
show ot her reasons than this preference which woul d
i nclude the Comm ssion's ten-factor test on whether the
reasons are within the public interest.

M. Bax will further testify that he did an
I nvestigation with Liberty and Wite River, as well with
M. Countryman in regards to this test. Wether
customers' needs cannot be adequately be met by the
present supplier with respect to either the anounts or
qual ity of power, there is no indication of either

service related or safety concerns noted in the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

. . ~ Page 16
application. Wiether there are health or safety issues

i nvolving the amounts or quality of power, there is no
reported incidents. One alternative a customer has
consi dered, including an alternative with the present
supplier, Staff is unaware of any possible alternatives
bei ng di scussed such as territorial agreenent. \Wether
the customer's equi pnent has been damaged or destroyed
as aresult of a problemwith the electric supply, Staff
I's not aware of any clains by M. Countryman of damaged
equi pnent as a result of the related service provided.
The effect of the loss of the customer would
have on the present supplier, in its response Liberty
mentions a negative inpact thrust on its renmaining
customer base shoul d the change of supplier request be
approved. \Wether the change of supplier would result
in duplication of facilities, especially in conparison
with the alternatives available fromthe present
supplier in conparison that should include, there would
be duplicate facilities and extend facilities and costs
associated with removing Liberty. The overall burden on
the customer caused by the inadequate service, including
any econom c burden not related to the cost of
electricity itself and any burden not considered wth
respect to factor six, M. Countryman has not indicated

experiencing any service-related or safety concerns

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

: : : . . . Page 17
regarding electric service received fromeither Liberty

or Wiite River. Wiat efforts have been made by the
present supplier to solve or mtigate problens

M. Countryman has not alleged experiencing any service
related or safety issues. The inpact that this

Comm ssion' s decision may have on economni ¢ devel opment
on an individual or a cumulative basis M. Countryman
has received safe and reliable service fromLiberty
since the 1970s. Liberty nentions the negative inpact
on its custonmer base should the application be approved.
The effect of granting of authority for the change of
suppliers mght have on any territorial agreenents
between the two suppliers in question or on the
negotiation of territorial agreements between the

el ectric service providers, there are no existing
territorial agreenents between Liberty and Wite River
that include the parcel at 451 North Countryman Road,
Qzark, M ssouri nor the greater property as a whole.
Based on the investigation conducted by M. Bax,
responses fromLiberty and Wiite R ver, and |acking of
information fromM. Countryman's application and
testinony, other than to have one supplier and cost
going up with his current supplier, M. Countryman's
request is not in the public interest and Staff requests

the Conm ssion deny M. Countryman's application. Thank

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 18
you.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you, M. Stacey. Do the
Conmmi ssi oners have any questions for M. Stacey? Al
right. Hearing none. You nay be seated. Thank you

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Judge, I'msorry, this is
Chairman Silvey. | do have a question

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Go ahead, Chairman.

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Thank you. M. Stacey, you
poi nted out the statutory hurdles that M. Countryman
woul d need to clear in order for this Comm ssion to find
in his favor. At any point in the process before this
hearing, were those statutory hurdles explained to
M. Countryman as to what his burden of proof would be?

MR, STACEY: | believe we sent all the
docunentation to himand they're all addressed w thin
not only the Staff's rebuttal testinony and as well as
the Staff's meno, and Wiite River and Liberty both also
submtted those ten factors as well. So he had an
under st andi ng of what those ten factors were. And he
mentioned in his testinony, M. Countryman that is, that
he knows about the ten factors and that they should
think -- or that the Conm ssion should think outside the
box as his -- and he agrees that his request does not
meet the requirement of those factors.

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: (kay. Thank you, sir.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 19
Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER:  Thank you. Al right.
M. Countryman, since you have the burden of proof
today, we'll hear your evidence first. It's ny
understanding that you'd like to testify on your own
behal f but you have no other w tnesses to call, correct?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: That's correct, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. | amgoing to ask
you to shift to the witness stand. Wuld you raise your
right hand to be sworn in, please.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

MR, COUNTRYMAN: | do.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you

JERRY COUNTRYMAN,
having been first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as foll ows:
QUESTI ONS

BY JUDCE SEYER

Q Wuuld you please state and spell your name for
the record?

A Sir?

Q Wul d you pl ease state your name for the

record and spell your first and |ast nane, please?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 20
A Jerry L. Countryman, J-e-r-r-y L. Countrynan,

CGo-u-n-t-r-y-ma-n
Q Al right. And you are the same Jerry L
Countryman who filed an application for change of

electric service provider on February 25, 2022, that is

the subject of this evidentiary hearing?

A Yes, sSir.
Q You mailed a two-page statenent to the
Comm ssion that was received and filed with the

Conmi ssion on July 19, 2022. You actually -- It's dated

July 14, correct?

A Correct.

Q Wul d you like that statenent to be admtted
into evidence as part of your direct testinony?

A Yes, sir.

Q Now, do you have a copy of that?

A Yes, sir.

Q Ckay. And could you hand that to the court
reporter just to make sure that it has all the
applicable information on there?

A Yes, Sir.

Q Al right. And it is marked as Exhibit 1
correct? Do you need that to refer to?

A Sir?

Q Do you need to have that in front of you?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] ) Page 21
A No, that's fine. | don't need it. 1|'ve got a

copy.

Q Do you have a copy right there in front of you
at the wtness stand?

A No. My | get it?

Q Yeah, go ahead.

A Thank you. Yes, sir, I've got it now.

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. So since you don't
have an attorney, |'mjust going to turn it over to you
and you can testify as to what you believe the
Conmi ssi oners shoul d know about your situation that
woul d support your case for the change of electric
supplier.

MR. COUNTRYMAN:  Yes, sir.

The only thing | can say is ny letter of 14
July 2022, which they received the 19th, | tried to
state the facts as | seen them M additional property
being inherited, | inherited an extra utility conpany.
So since then, why, |'ve been trying to figure out what
| could do about it. | inquired with both utility
conpani es about the possibility of changing out, and it
came down to about the elements and this and that. So |
realized | needed to contact the Conm ssion.

And they sent me an application for change of

service and sent the information regarding the el enents.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 22
Looki ng through the elenents, the statutes, ny

particular situation does not fall that | can see in the
el ements. The only thing that | have is |'m paying two
base rates for two utilities for property I own that's
adj acent in one property.

| inherited this property out of the trust
fromny folks. Since then | have established a trust
with all this property init to ny sons. So |'mtrying
to clear up things where it's down to one thing, one
utility, et cetera. So that's why | submtted this. |
made a statenment too that sometimes you have to think
outside the box fromthe elements. The statutes are
there. You have to follow those. But | do know t hat
there shoul d be sone sort of latitude in the statutes
for the Commssion to act on this particular situation.
That's kind of my stance on that, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Stacey, do you
have any questions on cross-exam nation?

MR. STACEY: Yes, Your Honor. First, Staff
does not have an objection to the adm ssion of his
statenment that he sent.

JUDGE SEYER: Let's just go ahead and address
that. Do the attorneys for Liberty or Wite River have
any objection to the admssion of Exhibit 1, the

t wo- page statement that M. Countryman filed in July?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] ) ] Page 23
MS. CARTER: No objection fromLiberty.

MR. HORTON: No objection fromWite River

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Then Exhibit 1 is
admtted into evidence.

( COUNTRYMAN EXHI BI' T 1 WAS RECEI VED | NTO
EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF TH S RECORD.)

MR. STACEY: Thank you, Your Honor. Good
morni ng, M. Countryman.

MR, COUNTRYMAN:  Morni ng.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR STACEY:

Q You stated in your direct testinony, your
letter fromJuly 19, 2022, that you filed with the
M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion, you stated in that
letter that you knew the Conm ssion had specific
el enents that nust be nmet for a change of service
request; is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q You further stated that your request for
change of service provider or service supplier was not
within those elenments, correct?

A That's correct.

Q And for the Comm ssion to think outside of the
box?

A That's correct.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N NN N R R R R R R R R R
W N PO O 00O N OO 0o M O w NN - O

24
25

Q

Page 24
Ckay. Now, you've had the 451 North

Countryman Road since 1977; is that correct?

A

> O > O >» O

in 2010;

> O > O

Q

That's correct.

And Liberty provided service there since 1977?
No, sir.

VWho provided first?

Enpire is the one who put the service in.
Empire is also known as Liberty?

That's correct.

Now, you received the other adjoining property

Is that right?

Sir?

You received the other property in 20107
Correct.

And that was serviced by Wite River?
Correct.

And you did not file an application for change

of service provider at that tine?

A.
Q

No, sir.

In fact, you waited 12 years to file the

application?

A
Q

That is correct.

Now, you spoke with M. Alan Bax on the phone

a while ago; is that correct?

A

Yes, Sir.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 25
Q You told M. Bax that you wanted to change the
supplier?
A Correct.

Q And you wanted to change fromLiberty to Wite
R ver?

A Correct.

Q And you al so indicated that you wanted to
change fromLiberty to Wiite River because Liberty's
rates were going up; is that correct?

A That's correct.

MR, STACEY: Nothing further, Your Honor.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Carter, do you
have any questions on cross-exam nation for
M. Countrynman?

MS. CARTER: M. Countryman, |'d like to thank
you for comng to Jeff Gty and for participating in the
process. | do not have any questions for you today.
Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton, any questions on
behal f of Wiite River?

MR. HORTON. | have basically one question.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR HORTON.
Q M. Countryman, thank you again as well for

putting your application forward. The thought that |

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 26
had is have you ever thought about conbining your real

estate parcels there at the farmto nmake one conti guous
parcel ? Has that ever been part of your thoughts on how
you woul d hold that title to that real estate?

A Sir, ny long range plans right nowis five to
ei ght years that barn you see on that one that's in the
property | inherited, |I'mlooking at nmaking that a
one- bedroom apartnent for nyself, because |'ve got al
this property in ny trust nowto ny kids and |I'Il be
vacating the house by that time. So that's one reason |
was trying to get this down to one electric utility.

Q Do you have the anticipation that you'll need
new service connections or new neters for anything that
you're wanting to do with this property in the near
future?

A | didn't understand you, sir.

Q Are you going to be requiring new or
additional electric services for either the barn or the
home that's being serviced right now by Liberty --

THE STENOGRAPHER: WAit a mnute. WII you
try your question again

JUDGE SEYER. M. Countrynman, what she's
saying is she'd like for himto conplete his question so
she can record it and then you can go ahead and answer.

So M. Horton, go ahead, if you'll repeat that question.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 27
MR, HORTON:. Sure.

BY MR HORTON:

Q The question was, do you anticipate new
service needs there at your property either at the barn
or at the hone?

A Yes, sir.

Q | believe you said that you m ght be needing
sone additional electric service if you convert the barn
into a livable space for you?

A Yes.

Q But the barn right now does have electric
service and | believe that Wite River is your electric
supplier for the barn; is that true?

A That's true.

MR, HORTON: | don't have any further
questi ons.
JUDGE SEYER Al right. Thank you
M. Horton. Are there questions fromthe Comm ssioners?
COMWM SSI ONER RUPP:  Judge, this is
Conm ssioner Rupp. | joined late but | have no
questi ons.
JUDGE SEYER |s Conmi ssioner Kol kneyer on as
wel | ?
COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge. |'m

her e.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 28
JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Thank you

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  And | have no
questi ons.
JUDGE SEYER. kay. Al right.
QUESTI ONS

BY JUDCGE SEYER

Q M. Countryman, before we went on the record
before the hearing started you were al so showi ng nme the
pl at ?

A Yes, sir. That's the other exhibit 1'd |ike
to give you

Q kay. So it is something that you filed with
your application originally back in February?

A Yeah.

Q But you'd also like it marked as an exhibit?

A ' mnot sure what date | submitted that to the
Comm ssion. | submtted that same thing, yes, sir

Q Ckay. So that has been marked as Exhibit 2.

A Yes, Sir.

Q Wul d you -- You nade sone markings on it
your sel f?

A Yes, Sir.

Q There's a blue dashed line and | believe a red
dashed |ine?

A Yes, Sir.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© 00 N oo o A W DN PP

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P+ O

Page 29
Q What does the blue Iine?

A The blue line is the Liberty electric line
com ng down and going to the house. The green |ine at
the bottomthat goes all the way across is Wite River
that supplies the barn.

Q (kay. And those are the lines as they
currently exist?

A Sir?

Q Those are the lines as they currently exist
t oday?

A Yes.

JUDGE SEYER  Ckay. This is going to be kind
of difficult to let the other attorneys see that
exhibit. M. Carter, do you need to see that exhibit?

MS. CARTER | do not. That's okay, Judge.
Li berty doesn't have an objection to that being
adm tted.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton?

MR. HORTON: W have no objection either.

JUDGE SEYERT M. Stacey, would you like to
take a look at it?

MR, STACEY: No, Your Honor. No objection.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Then that exhibit,
it's marked as Exhibit 2. It's one page. That will be

admtted into evidence.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 30
( COUNTRYMAN EXHI BI T 2 WAS RECEI VED | NTO

EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF THI S RECORD. )

JUDGE SEYER If you'll hand that to the court
reporter, please.

MR, COUNTRYMAN.  Thank you, sir.

JUDGE SEYER: M. Countryman, if you'll step
down and take your place back at the table.

MR, COUNTRYMAN: Thank you, sir.

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER: M. Countrynman, woul d you have
any objection to your original application that you
filed in February being marked as an exhibit and woul d
you like to offer that into evidence?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: | have no objection on that,
sir.

JUDGE SEYER. How about, M. Stacey, woul d you
have any objection to that?

MR. STACEY: No, Your Honor.

JUDGE SEYER Ms. Carter?

MS. CARTER: No objection. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER® And M. Horton?

MR. HORTON: None here.

JUDGE SEYER: Let's get that marked. Al
right. |t has been marked as Exhibit 3 and it is eight

pages long. Exhibit 3 is admtted into evidence.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 31
( COUNTRYMAN EXHI BI T 3 WAS RECEI VED | NTO

EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF THI S RECORD. )

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. M. Countryman, just
to confirm you don't have any further evidence to
present ?

MR, COUNTRYMAN: No, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Then Ms. Carter, you
may call your first wtness.

MS. CARTER: Thanks, Judge. Liberty calls
Jeff Westfall who is appearing by WebEx.

JUDGE SEYER: (Ckay. M. Westfall, would you
rai se your right hand, please.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Go ahead, Ms.
Carter.

MS. CARTER: Thank you

JEFFERY WESTFALL,
having been first duly sworn, was examned and testified
as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. CARTER

Q Jeff, if you'll please state your full name

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

. Page 32
and spell it for the court reporter.

A It is Jeffery Westfall, J-e-f-f-e-r-y
We-s-t-f-a-1-1I.

Q By whom are you enployed and in what capacity?

A ' menpl oyed by Liberty Uility Service Corp.
| amthe Central Region Senior Director of Electric
Qperations for Transm ssion and Distribution.

Q And are you testifying today on behal f of the
Empire District Electric Conpany d/b/a Liberty?

A Yes.

Q VWhen did you first cone to work for Enpire?

A Decenmber 4, 1989.

Q Did you prepare and prefile rebuttal testinony
in this case?

A Yes, | did.

Q And has that been marked Exhibit 100 for
I dentification?

A Yes, it has.

Q Do you have any corrections for that prefiled
rebuttal testinmony?

A | do not.

Q |f | asked you those sane questions today,
woul d your answers be substantially the same?

A Yes.

Q And are all of those answers true and correct,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

Page 33
to the best of your information, know edge, and belief?

A Yes.

M5. CARTER | would offer Exhibit 100 for
adm ssion and tender M. Wstfall for cross-exam nation.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. 1Is there any
objection to M. Wstfall's direct testinmny comng into
evi dence?

MR. STACEY: No objection from Staff, Your
Honor .

MR, HORTON: No objection fromWite River.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Countryman, any objection?

MR, COUNTRYMAN:. No, sir.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Then Exhibit 100 is
admtted into evidence.

(LIBERTY'S EXH BIT 100 WAS RECEI VED I NTO
EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF TH S RECCORD.)

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton, do you have any
questions for M. Westfall?

MR. HORTON: | do not.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Stacey?

MR, STACEY: | do not, Your Honor.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Countryman, do you have any
questions for M. Westfall?

MR, COUNTRYMAN. No, sir.

JUDGE SEYER  Any questions fromthe

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ ) ] ) Page 34
Comm ssioners? Al right. Hearing none. Thank you for

your testimony, M. Westfall. You're excused.

THE WTNESS: Thank you.

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER: Ms. Carter, do you have any
further wtnesses to call?

MS. CARTER: W do not, Judge. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER. Then M. Horton, call your first
W t ness.

MR HORTON: Ckay. At this time | would call
Beau Jackson as ny witness representing Wite River
Val l ey El ectric Cooperative.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Jackson is
appearing via WebEx. M. Jackson, would you raise your
ri ght hand, please. Thank you.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Go ahead,

M. Horton.
BEAU JACKSON,
having been first duly sworn, was examned and testified
as foll ows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 35
BY MR HORTON.

Q Can you please state and spell your name for
the record?

A Sure. It's Beau Jackson, B-e-a-u
J-a-c-k-s-0-n.

Q M. Jackson, what is your present job title at
Wite Rver?

A Vice President Chief Engineering Oficer.

Q And are you famliar with the engineering that
White River does inrelation to its distribution Iines
and systens?

A Yes.

Q You had an opportunity to review the
application in this case that was filed by
M. Countryman; is that accurate?

A Yes.

Q And you worked on a response to that
application that we filed in this case under your
verification sworn testinmony that the information in the
response of VWiite River Valley Electric was truthful and
accurate; is that true?

A Yes.

Q And just to give a little background in the
rebuttal testinony that was filed that you verified, you

had included an Exhibit Ato that rebuttal testinony.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

o ) Page 36
Do you have that Exhibit Ain front of you?
A | do.
Q In review of that Exhibit A can you explain

to us the nature of the services that are being provided
by both Wiite River and Liberty to the Countryman
property?

A So in the exhibit highlighted in blue line is
Empire's existing facilities comng in serving the hone
in question. Wiite River's existing line runs east and
west represented by the brown line, solid line. And for
us to be able to serve this M. Countryman's hone that
currently is served by Enpire, or Liberty, is
represented by the dashed Iine comng off an existing
pole and extending the lines for service in comng in
routing simlar to Enpire but comng fromthe south. It
woul d require probably around about two to three poles
In addition to some retirement fromEnpire's side of
their facilities.

Q VWhat kind of an estinmated span of feet are we
tal king about for that line extension for Wite Rver to
serve the Countryman home that Liberty is now serving?

A Bet ween 300 to 500 feet.

Q And you' ve eval uated Wiite River's position to
serve that structure; is that accurate?

A. Yes.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© 00 N oo o A W DN PP

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P+ O

) Page 37
Q And you' ve concl uded based on the information

that you have at this time, the application that was
filed by M. Countryman, that it's not property that we
can serve; is that accurate?

A Based on the statute, yes.

Q Yes. Gkay. Although you'd like to serve it,
you believe that the |aw prohibits Wite River from
serving the Countryman hone; is that true?

A That is correct.

MR, HORTON: | don't have any further
questions for M. Jackson.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Carter, do you
have any questions on cross-exam nation?

M5. CARTER: No questions. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER M. Stacey, any questions?

MR. STACEY: Maybe just a couple, Your Honor.
Good norning, M. Jackson.

THE W TNESS:  Mor ni ng.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR STACEY:

Q There's no territorial agreenent between
Liberty and Wiite River in that area; is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q What woul d the cost be associated if Wite

Ri ver was ordered to put the line and pol es and ot her

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

. . Page 38
services 1 n?

A Depending on the route but estimted between 8
to $10, 000.

Q Wul d that have an effect on other Wite River
custoners in reference to how nuch would their bills go
up or is there potential for?

A Wl |, being that it's adding to serve an
addition | would not say it would inpact the resident
menber ship rates.

MR, STACEY: Al right. Nothing further, Your
Honor .

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. M. Countryman, do
you have any questions for M. Jackson?

MR COUNTRYMAN: No, sir.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. Are
there any questions fromthe Conm ssioners?

Al right. Hearing none. Thank you for your
testinmony, M. Jackson.

THE WTNESS: Thank you

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton, do you have any
other witnesses to call?

MR HORTON: | do not.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton, would you like to

offer that Exhibit 300 into evidence -- |I'msorry, not

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 39
300. 200, | believe.

MR HORTON: That would be fine if we could
make that part of the record. | realize that there was
not a prefiled exhibit on our part which was
intentional. It may be better just to have it part of
the record and | abeled as Exhibit 200 if it can be and |
woul d offer it for that purpose.

JUDGE SEYER. Ckay. That would be the
prefiled rebuttal testinmony with Exhibit A total of six
pages. |s there any objection to that?

MR, STACEY: No objection from Staff.

MS. CARTER: No objection from Liberty.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Countrynman?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: No, sir, no objection.

JUDGE SEYER  Then that Exhibit 200 will be
adm tted into evidence.

(WHITE RIVER' S EXH BI T 200 WAS RECEI VED | NTO
EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF TH S RECORD.)

JUDGE SEYER® M. Stacey, call your first
W t ness.

MR STACEY: Staff calls A an Bax.

JUDGE SEYER All right. M. Bax is here in
the hearing room M. Bax, would you raise your right
hand, please. Thank you.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 40
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole

truth, and nothing but the truth?
THE WTNESS: Yes, sir.
JUDGE SEYER  Thank you
MR, STACEY: Good norning, M. Bax.
MR, BAX: Good norning.
ALAN BAX
having been first duly sworn, was exam ned and testified
as follows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR STACEY:
Q W1l you please state and spell your name for
the record?
A Alan J. Bax, A-l-a-n J. B-a-x.
Q By whom are you enpl oyed?
A ' m enpl oyed by the Mssouri Public Service
Conmm ssi on.
Q What is your position there?
A Staff engineer.
Q Have you prepared and filed testinmony in this
proceedi ng?
A Yes.
Q Specifically rebuttal testinony filed on
August 22, 2022, as set forth in Exhibit 3007
A Yes.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ Page 41
Q Do you have any changes or corrections to nake

to this document set forth in Exhibit 3007
A | do not.
Q If I were to ask you the same questions in
this docunment today, would your answers be the same?
A Yes, they woul d.
Q Are those questions and answers true and
correct, to the best of your know edge and belief?
A Yes, they are.
MR. STACEY: Your Honor, | offer Exhibit 300
to be admtted into evidence.
JUDGE SEYER Are there any objections?
MS. CARTER: No objection from Liberty.
MR HORTON: No objection fromWite R ver
JUDCE SEYER: M. Countryman?
MR, COUNTRYMAN:. | have no objecti on.
JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. Then Exhibit 300 is
admtted into evidence.
(STAFF'S EXHI BIT 300 WAS RECEI VED I NTO
EVI DENCE AND MADE A PART OF TH S RECORD.)
MR, STACEY. Staff tenders M. Bax for
Cross-exam nation
JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Countryman, |'m
going to give you the opportunity first this time to ask

any questions of the witness. Do you have any

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 42
questions?

MR. COUNTRYMAN: | have copies of what M. Bax
has submtted, and | have no further questions to him

JUDGE SEYER. Ms. Carter, do you have any
questions for the w tness?

MS. CARTER: No questions. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER® M. Horton?

MR. HORTON. No questions fromWite River

JUDGE SEYER  Any questions fromthe
Conmi ssi oners?

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.
Thank you. Conm ssi oner Hol snan.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. M. Bax, you're
excused.

THE WTNESS: Thank you, Judge.

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER All right. Do the parties have
any further witnesses they'd like to call today?

MR. STACEY: No more witnesses from Staff,
Your Honor.

MS. CARTER: Nothing else fromLiberty. Thank
you.

MR HORTON: No other witnesses or evidence
fromWite River.

JUDGE SEYER: And none from you,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 43
M. Countryman, correct?

MR COUNTRYMAN: That's correct, sir.

JUDGE SEYER. Are there any other natters that
need to be addressed before we adjourn?

MR, STACEY: None from Staff, Your Honor.

JUDGE SEYER. M. Countryman?

MR, COUNTRYMAN:. No, sir.

JUDGE SEYER: In the procedural schedule there
are deadline dates for briefs. Do the parties still
Wi sh to submt briefs?

MR HORTON: Wiite River does not. W would
be fine submtting the matter on the record created
t oday.

MS. CARTER: Same for Liberty.

JUDCE SEYER® M. Stacey?

MR. STACEY: | believe we can base it on the
record today, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: M. Countryman, do you
understand the question | asked?

MR, COUNTRYMAN: No, sir. Would you repeat
t hat ?

JUDGE SEYER. Way back when a few nonths ago
the parties submtted a joint procedural schedul e
including a date for today's evidentiary hearing.

MR. COUNTRYMAN:  Yes, sir.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 44
JUDGE SEYER: Also in that schedul e were dates

to submt briefs, and briefs are just a summary of what
the evidence was today and how that evi dence supports a
particular party's position. |It's kind of a fornmal
docunent. What |'masking the parties is do they still
wi sh to submt those briefs or do they want to waive
briefs and not wite these briefs, not submt themto

t he Conmi ssion and just submt the case on the record to
t he Conmi ssioners? So far all the other parties would
like to waive that. | suspect that you weren't planning
on witing a brief.

MR. COUNTRYMAN: No, sir, let the evidence as
shown.

JUDGE SEYER: Then we will waive subm ssion of
briefs. And is there anything further before we
adjourn? Al right. Then this evidentiary hearing is
adj ourned and we'll go off the record.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Thank you, Judge.

MS. CARTER: Thank you

MR, HORTON: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR, STACEY: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR, COUNTRYMAN:. Thank you, Your Honor.

(Thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 9:55 a.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Oct ober 03, 2022

© 00 N oo o A W DN PP

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P+ O

Page 45
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Conmi ssion evidentiary hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 44, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 16th day of October, 2022.

Ewb‘ﬂuﬁ Jeon. Beordeh

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

$

$10, 000
38:3

1
20: 22 22: 24
23:3,5

100
32:16 33: 3,
13,15

12

15: 2 24: 20
14

20: 11 21: 15

19
20:10 23:13

1970s
17:9
1977
14: 24 24: 2,4

1989
32:12

19th
21:16

2
28: 18 29: 24
30:1

200
6:11 39:1, 6,
15, 17

2010
15:1 24:11, 13

2022
5:4 20:5,10
21:16 23:13
40: 24

22
40: 24

25
20: 5

2805
6:7

3
5:4 30: 24, 25
31:1
300
36: 22 38: 25
39:1 40: 24
41: 2, 10, 17, 19
303
6:1
310
5: 15,19

393. 106
10: 24 14: 20

394. 314
14: 20

4
32:12

428
6:1
451
17: 17 24:1

46003
6:7

500
36: 22

65101
6: 2,12

65804
6: 8

38: 2

9: 00
5:1

9: 55
44: 23

A

A-L-A-N
40: 14

a.m
5:1,4 44:23

accept abl e
7:14

accur at e
35:15,21
36:24 37:4

act
22: 15
addi ng
38: 7

addi tion
36:17 38:8

addi ti onal
21:17 26:18
27:8

addr ess
6:1,7 11:14
22:22

addr essed
18: 15 43: 4

adequatel y
15: 22

adj acent
10: 12 11:18
14:19 22:5
adj oi ni ng
24: 10
adj ourn
43: 4 44:16

adj our ned
44:17, 23

adm ssi on
22:20,24 33:4

adm tted
8:10,21 15:12
20: 13 23: 4
29: 17, 25
30: 25 33:14
39:16 41:11
18

aeri al
13: 12

affirm
19: 11 31:13
34:16 39:25

agr eenent
10: 16 16:6
37:21

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

agreenent s
17:12, 14, 16

agr ees
18: 23

ahead
7:4 9:16 18:7
21:6 22:22
26: 24, 25
31:17 34:20

Al an
9:10 14: 11
24: 23 39: 21
40:7, 14
alerting
7.2
al | eged
17: 4
al | oned
7:22
alternative
16: 3,4
al ternatives
16: 5, 17
anmount s
15: 23 16: 2
anplification
6: 22
answeri ng
8:19
answer s
32: 23,25
41:5,7
anti-flip-flop
10: 24
antici pate
27: 3
antici pation
26: 12

apart ment
26: 8

apol ogi ze
13: 2

appear ance
5:22

appeari ng
31:10 34:14

appl i cabl e

10: 18, 25
20: 20

application
5:7 10:9 15:3
16:1 17:10,
21,25 20: 4
21: 24 24: 17,
21 25:25
28:13 30:11
35:14,18 37:2

applied
10: 19 11:4

approved
16: 15 17:10

ar ea
37:22

asserted
14: 17

assi st
717

att endance
12: 14

attor ney
7:11 21:9

attorneys
8:20 22:23
29:13

August
40: 24

authority
17: 11

Avenue
6:1

awar e
16: 9

B- A- X
40: 14

B- E- A-U
35:4

back
28:13 30:7
43: 22

backgr ound
35: 23

Bar
6: 6

barn
26: 6,18 27: 4,
8,11,13 29:5

base
6:19 8:11
12: 4 16: 14
17:10 22:4
43: 16

based
10: 17 17:19
37:1,5

basical ly
25: 21

basi s
17:7

Bax
9:10 14: 11
15: 11, 19
17:19 24: 23

25:1 39:21
22,23 40:5, 6,
7,14 41: 21
42: 2,13

Beau
9:9 13: 20
34:11,22 35: 4

began
51

behal f
9:8 13:8 14:6
19: 6 25:20
32: 8

bel i ef
33:1 41:8

benefit
15: 11

bills
38:5
bl ue
28:23 29:1,2
36:7
bor ne
12: 4
bott om
29: 4
box

18: 23 22:12
23: 24

briefly
10:5 13:9

briefs
43: 9,10 44: 2,
6,7, 15

bring
5:2 13: 23

br own
36: 10

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

Bui | di ng
5:15

bur den
15: 8 16: 20,
22,23 18:13
19: 3

C

COUNT-RY-
M A-N
20: 2
cal l
7:18 19:6
31:8 34:6, 8,
10 38:22
39: 19 42:18

calls
31:9 39:21
capacity
32: 4
Capi t ol
6:1
capti oned
5:6
Carter
5:24 9: 4
10: 3,5 12: 21,
22 23:1
25:12,15
29: 14, 15
30: 19, 20
31:7,9, 18, 19,
24 33:3 34:5,
7 37:12,14
39:12 41:13
42: 4,6, 21
43: 14 44:19

case
5:6 7:25 10: 6

11:10 13:18
14:1 21:12
32:14 35: 14,
18 44:8

cases
7:14 11:6

caused
16: 21

cel |
6: 15
Centr al
32:6
cetera
22: 10

Chai r man
7:6,7 12: 23
13:1 18:5, 6,
7,8,25 44:18

change
5:7 7:21
10: 10 11:2
12: 3 14: 15
15: 3, 8, 13
16: 14, 15
17: 11 20: 4
21: 12,24
23: 16, 20
24:17 25:1, 4,
8

changi ng
15:10 21:21

Charlotte
12: 14

Chi ef
35:8

Christi aan
6:5

Ci sco
5:18 6:16

Gty
5:16 6:2,12
25:16

clainms
16: 9
cl ear
11: 24 18:10
22:9
Co- op
6.4
cogni zant
6: 18
comnbi ni ng
26:1
confortabl e
9:18
Conmni ssi on
5:5,11, 14
6:10 7:20
9:11, 24
10: 15, 19, 23
11: 4,21 13:16
14:6, 8,9, 14
15:5 17: 25
18: 10, 22
20: 9,10 21:23
22:15 23: 14,
15, 23 28:17
40: 17 44:8
Commi ssion's
11:19 15:17
17:6
Conmnmi ssi oner
6:23,24 7:1,2
12:25 13: 4,5
27:19, 20, 22,
24 28:2
42:11, 12

Conmi ssi oner s

7:5,9 8:1,11
11:10 12: 21
13:2 14:3
18:3 21:11
27:18 34:1
38:16 42:10
44: 9
Comni ssi oner s’
8:13
comnpani es
21: 21
conpany
5:8,25 14:16
21:18 32:9

compari son
16: 16, 18

conpl ete
26: 23

concer ned
7:15
concer ns
15: 25 16: 25

concl ude
13: 25

concl uded
37:1

conduct ed
17: 19

confirm
31:4

connect ed
6: 15

connecti ons
26: 13

consi derati on
8: 14

consi der ed
16: 4, 23

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

consi st ent
11: 18

cont act
21: 23

conti guous
26: 2

conti nue
12: 11

conti nued
12:7 15:2

conveni ence
10: 11 11:16

conveni ent
11: 23

convert
27:8
Cooperative
5:10 6: 6
10: 14 13:8
14: 17 34:12
copi es
42: 2
copy
20: 16 21:2,3
Corp
32:5
correct
5:19,20 7:11,
12 19:6,7
20: 11,12, 23
23:17,18,21
22,25 24: 2, 3,
9, 14, 16, 22, 24
25:3,6,9,10
32:25 37:9,
22,23 41:8
43:1, 2

corrections
32:19 41:1

cost
16: 22 17: 22
37: 24

costs
12: 4 15:13
16: 19

counsel
5:21 14: 10

count r yman
5:7,19, 20
7:10, 12 8:15,
24 9:8, 13, 15,
19,22 10:8, 21
11: 16, 22
13: 3,15 14:23
15: 3,9, 12, 14,
15,21 16:9, 24
17: 4,7, 17
18: 9, 13, 20
19: 3,7, 14,16
20:1,4 21:14
22: 25 23:5, 8,
9 24:.2 25:14,
15, 24 26: 22
28:7 30:1,5,
6, 8, 10, 14
31:1,3,6
33:11, 12, 22,
24 35:15
36: 5,21 37: 3,
8 38:12, 14
39:13, 14
41: 15, 16, 23
42:2 43:1, 2,
6, 7,18, 20, 25
4412, 22

Countryman' s
11: 20 14:17
17: 21, 23, 25
36:11

coupl e
37:16

court
20: 18 30:3
32:1
created
43: 12

Cross-
exam nati on
8.7 22:18
23:10 25:13,
22 33:4
37:13, 19
41: 22

Cr oss-exam ne
8: 17

cunul ati ve
17: 7

current
11: 8 17: 23

cust omer
12:4 15:6
16: 3,11, 14,21
17:10

custoner's
16: 7

custoners
12:2,5 38:5

cust oners'
15: 22

d/ b/ a
5:9,25 32:9

damaged
16:7,9

dashed
28: 23, 24

36:13

dat e
28: 16 43: 24

dat ed
20: 10

dat es
43:9 44:1

deadl i ne
43: 9

Decenber
32:12

deci si on
7:20 8:11
17:6

deny
17: 25

Dependi ng
38: 2

destroyed
16: 7

det er m ne
11: 4

devel opnent
13:24 17:6

devi ces
6: 15
D ana
5: 24
di fference
11: 2
differential

14: 14 15: 10,
15

difficult
29:13

di rect
10: 7 20: 14
23:12 31:23

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

33:6 34:25
40: 10

Director
12: 15,17 32:6

di scussed
16: 6

di stribution
12: 16 32:7
35:10

District
5:8,25 14: 15
32:9

docunent
41: 2,5 44:5

docunent ati on
18: 15

duly
19:17 31:21
34:23 40:8

duplicate
16: 19

dupli cati on
16: 16

east

6:1 36:9
EC- 2007- 0106

15: 6
econoni ¢

16: 22 17:6

ef fect
16: 11 17: 11
38: 4
efforts
11:8 17: 2

electric
5:8,9, 25 6:4,

6 7:21 10:11
11:17 12:7, 16
13: 8 14: 15,
16, 17,18 16:8
17: 1,15 20:5
21:12 26:11
18 27:8, 11, 12
29:2 32:6,9
34:12 35:20

electricity
16: 23

el enent s
21: 22,25
22:1,3,12
23:16, 21

Enmery
12: 15, 17
Enpire
5:8,25 14:15
24:7,8 32:9,
11 36:12,15
Empire's
36: 8, 17
enpl oyed
32:4,5 40: 15,
16

engi neer
40: 19
engi neeri ng
13: 24 35:8,9
entitled
12: 11
entries
5:22
EO 2022- 0226
5:11
equi prrent
16: 7,10

essentially
13: 17

est abl i shed

10: 23 11:9
12: 8,9, 10
22: 7

est abl i shes
10: 7

estate
14: 19 26:2,4

esti mat ed
36:19 38:2

eval uat ed
36: 23

evi dence

7:19 8:2, 3,
10,12 19: 4
20:14 23:4,6
29: 25 30: 2,
13,25 31: 2,4
33:7, 14, 16
38: 25 39: 16,
18 41:11, 18,
20 42: 23
44: 3, 12

evi denti ary
5:5 20:6
43: 24 44:16

EXAM NATI ON
31: 23 34: 25
40: 10

exam ned
19:17 31:21
34: 23 40:8
excused
30:9 34:2,4
38: 20 42: 14,
16

exhi bi t

13: 11,21
20: 22 22:24
23:3,5 28:10,
15, 18 29: 14,
23,24 30:1
12, 24,25 31:1
32:16 33: 3,
13,15 35:25
36:1,3,7
38: 25 39: 4, 6,
9, 15,17 40: 24
41:2,10,17,19
exhibits
10: 1
exi st
29:7,9
exi sting
13:16 17:15
36:8,9, 13
expect
8:2
experienci ng
16: 25 17: 4
expl ain
36:3
expl ai ned
11: 25 18:12

ext end
16: 19

ext endi ng
36: 14

ext ensi on
13: 22 36: 20

extra
21:18

F

facilities

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

16: 16, 19
36: 8, 18

f act
24: 20

fact or
16: 24

factors
10: 22 11:3
18: 18, 19, 21,
24

facts
10: 7 21:17

fall
22:2

fam i ar
35:9

farm
26: 2

f avor
18: 11

February
20:5 28:13
30: 12

f eel
13: 18

f eet
36:19, 22

field
13: 22

figure
21: 19
file
5:11 24:17, 20
filed
9:6 10:13,21
13:10 20:4,9
22: 25 23:13
28: 12 30: 12

35: 14, 18, 24

37:3 40: 20, 23
files

15: 3
find

15:7 18:10
fine

21:1 39:2

43: 12

f ol ks
22:7

foll ow
9:6 22:13

f or mal
44: 4

f orward
25: 25

f ound
15:5

f r anewor k
13: 16

front
20: 25 21:3
36:1

full
31: 25

future
26: 15

gave
14: 24

general ly
7:24

gi ve
7:22, 23,25
8:6 9:13
10: 1,4 13:7

19:12 28:11
31:14 34:17
35:23 40:1
41: 24

Good
5:24 6:5 7:6,
8 14:8 23:7
37:17 40:5,6

Gover nor
5:15
gr ant
11: 2,19, 25
grant ed
10: 17 12: 3
granting
17: 11

great er
17:18

green
6:19 29:3

hand
14:12 19:10
20: 18 30:3
31:12 34:15
39: 24

happy
12: 17
har med
12: 2
heal th
16: 1
hear
11:11 19: 4

heari ng
5:5,13, 14
6:14,17 7:16

8:2 18:4,12
19:12 20:6
28:8 31:14
34:1,17 38:17
39:23 40:1
43: 24 44: 16,
23

hi ghl i ght ed
36:7

hol d
26: 4

hol di ngs
11: 19

Hol sman
6:23,24 7:1,2
12: 25 13:4,5
42:11,12

hone
26:19 27:5
36:8,11, 21
37:8

Honor
9:3 14:7,8
22:19 23:7
25:11 29:22
30:18 33:9, 21
37:16 38:11
41:10 42: 20
43:5 44: 20,
21,22

Hort on

6:5 9:2 13:7,
9 14:4 23:2
25:19, 21, 23
26: 25 27:1, 2,
15, 18 29: 18,
19 30: 21, 22
33:10, 17,19
34:8, 10, 21
35:1 37:10

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

38: 21, 23, 24
39:2 41:14
42:7,8, 23
43: 11 44: 20

house
26:10 29:3

hur dl es
18: 9,12

i dentification
32:17
identify
7:5
illustration
13: 12
i mpact
16: 13 17:5,9
38:8
nadequat e
16: 21

nches

6: 21

nci dents
16: 3

ncl ude

15:17 16: 18
17:17

ncl uded
13: 11 35:25

ncl udi ng
7:19 16:4,21
43: 24
ncor por at ed
5:10

ndi cati on
15: 24

ndi vi dual
17:7

nf or mati on
17: 21 20: 20
21:25 33:1
35:19 37:1

ngram

6:7
nherited

14: 25 21:18
22:6 26:7
nqui r ed

21: 20

nt end

14:1

nt enti onal
39:5

nt er est
11:1,5 14:13
15:8,18 17: 24
nt er net

5:17

nvesti gation
15:20 17:19
nvol vi ng
16: 2

ssue
14:12, 19

ssues
16:1 17:5

J

J-A-CGK-S-ON

35:5

J-E-F-F-ERY

32:2

J-EERRY

20:1

Jackson
9:10 13:20
34:11, 13, 14,
22 35:4,6
37:11, 17
38:13, 18

Jef f
12: 1,13 25:16
31: 10, 25

Jef ferson
5:16 6:2,12

Jeffery
9:9 31:20
32:2

Jerry
5:7 9:22
14:17 19:16
20:1,3

j ob
35:6

join
7:9

j oi ned
6:24 27:20

j oi nt
9:7 43:23

Judge
5:2,13,21
6: 3,9, 13, 23,
25 7:4,6,8,13
8:16, 25 9:5,
16,21 10:1, 3,
5 12: 20, 24, 25
13:1,4,6 14:3
18:2,5,7
19:1, 2, 8, 15,
20 21:8
22:17,22 23:3
25:12, 19
26:22 27:17,

19, 22, 24
28:1,4,6
29:12, 15, 18,
20,23 30: 3,6,
10, 16, 19, 21,
23 31:3,7,9,
11,17 33:5,
11, 13,17, 20,
22,25 34:5,7,
8,13, 20
37:12,15
38:12, 15,21
24 39:8, 13,
15,19, 22 40: 4
41: 12,15, 17,
23 42:4,7,9,
11,13, 15, 17,
25 43: 3, 6, 8,
15,17, 18, 22
44: 1, 14, 18

July
20:10, 11
21:16 22:25
23:13

Ken
5:12
ki ds
26:9
ki nd
22:16 29:12
36:19 44: 4

knew
23: 15

know edge
9:25 33:1
41: 8

Kol kneyer

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

27:22,24 28:2

L

| abel ed
39: 6

| acki ng
17: 20

| and
14: 23

| ate
27: 20

| ati t ude
22: 14

| aw
5:12 37:7

| egal
13: 19

letter
21: 15 23:13,
15

Li berty
5:9,23,25 8:4
9:4,9 10: 14
11: 14,18
12: 9,14 13: 14
14: 16, 24
15: 20 16:12,
20 17:1,8,9,
16,20 18: 17
22:23 23:1
24:4,8 25:4,8
26:19 29: 2,16
31:9 32:5,9
36:5, 12,21
37:22 39:12
41:13 42:21
43: 14

liberty's
12:1,2,15

15: 13 25:8
33:15
I'ight
6:19
i nes
29:6,9 35:10
36: 14
Li st
9:7
it
6:19
i vabl e
27:9
| ong
26:5 30: 25

| oss
16: 11

| ove
13: 15, 18

M

made
17:2 22:11
23:6 28:20
30:2 31:2
33:16 39:18
41: 20

Madi son
6:12
mai | ed
20: 8
mai | i ng
6:1,7
make
5:22 14:5
20:19 26:2
39:3 41:1

maki ng
26:7

manager
13: 24

mar ked

20: 22 28: 15,

18 29: 24

30: 12, 23, 24

32: 16
mar ki ngs

28: 20
mat t er

5:6 15:9

43: 12
matters

9:1 43: 3
neet

18: 24

menber shi p
38:9
nmeno
18: 17

ment i oned
18: 20

menti ons
16: 13 17: 9

met
15: 22 23:16

neters
26: 13

m cr ophone
6: 16, 21
nm cr ophones
6: 18, 20
Ml
6:7
m nd
8:5

m nut e
26: 20

M ssouri
5:16 6:2,8
12:6 14:21
17:18 23: 14
40: 16

M ssouri's
10: 24
mtigate
11:10 17:3
mtigation
11:12
nobi | e
6: 15
nont hs
43: 22

nor ni ng
5:24 6:5 7:6,
8 14:8 23:8,9
37:17,18
40: 5,6

nmut e
6: 16

nature
36: 4

needed
21: 23
needi ng
27:. 7
negative
16:13 17:9
negoti ati on
17: 14
ni ce
13: 12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

Nort h
17: 17 24:1

not e
11: 8

not ed
15: 25

nunber
6: 6

oat h
8:7,10

obj ection
22: 20, 24
23:1,2 29:16,
19, 22 30: 11
14,17, 20
33:6, 8,10, 11
39: 10, 11, 12,
14 41: 13, 14,
16

obj ecti ons
41:12

Cct ober
5.4

of fer
7:19 14:1
30: 13 33:3
38:25 39:7
41:10

Ofice
5:15
Oficer
35:8
one- bedr oom
26:8
openi ng
7:23,24 8:6,

8,12,13 9:12,
14 10:4 13:3,
7 14:5

Qper ati ons
12:16 32:7

opportunity
7:25 8:17
11:15 35:13
41: 24

opposi ng
11: 20

or der
5.3 9:5,6,7
10: 23 14: 14
18: 10

ordered
37: 25
ori gi nal
30:11
originally
28: 13
overly
7:15
owned
14: 23

Ozar k
17: 18

pages
30: 25 39:10

par cel
12: 9,10 14:.23
17:17 26:3

parcel s
10: 12 11: 18,
24 14:19 26:2

parents
14: 23
part
20: 14 23:6
26: 3 30:2
31:2 33:16
39:3,4,5,18
41: 20
partici pating
5:17 25:16
parties
5:16,22 7:22
8:8,25 9:7

42:17 43:9, 23
44:5,9
parties'
8:18
party
7:25
party's
44: 4
payi ng
22: 3
perfectly
7:16
per sonal
11: 21

phone
24: 23

phones
6: 15
pi eces
10: 15
pl ace
5:14 11:12
12: 6 30:7
pl anni ng
44: 10

pl ans
26:5
pl at
28: 9
podi um
9:17
poi nt
9:12 18:11
poi nt ed
18: 9
pol e
36: 14

pol es
36:16 37:25

portion
14. 25
position
13: 17 36:23
40:18 44: 4
possibility
21: 21
pot enti al
38: 6
power
15: 24 16: 2

preference
15: 6, 16

prefers
15: 4

prefile
32:13

prefiled
8:20 10:6,7
11:11 32:19
39:4,9

prelimnary
9:1

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

10

prepare
32:13

pr epar ed
40: 20

presence
7.3

pr esent
8:12 12:18
15: 23 16: 4,
12,17 17:3
31:5 35:6

present ed
9:23

Pr esi dent
35:8

presi di ng
5:13
previ ew
8:1
prior
11: 19

pr obl em
16: 8

probl ens

11:10,13 17:3

pr ocedur al
43: 8, 23

procedures
7:16
proceed
10: 2
proceedi ng
5:3 40:21
pr oceedi ngs
5:1
process
18: 11 25:17

pr ohi bi t
13: 17

prohibits
37:7

pr oof
15:8 18:13
19: 3

proper
6: 21

property
13: 13 14: 25
15:2 17:18
21: 17 22: 4,5,
6,8 24:10,13
26:7,9, 14
27:4 36:6
37:3

provi ded
16: 10 24: 4,6
36: 4

provi der
12: 10 14: 15,
18 15:4 20:5
23: 20 24:18

provi ders
17: 15
provi di ng
12: 11 13: 20
public
5:10, 14 11:1,
5 14: 13 15:7,
11,18 17: 24
23: 14 40: 16

purely
8:11

pur pose
39:7

put
24:7 37:25

putting
25: 25

Q

qual ity
15:24 16:2
guesti on
13: 13 14: 22
17:13 18:6
25:21 26: 21,
23,25 27:3
36:9 43:19

guesti ons
8:19,21
12: 18, 21, 23,
25 13: 2,4, 22
14:4 18:3
19:19 22:18
25:13,17,19
27:16, 18, 21
28:3,5 32:22
33:18, 23, 25
37:11, 13, 14,
15 38:13, 16
41:4,7,25
42:1, 3,5, 6, 8,
9,11

raise
19: 9 31:12
34: 14 39: 23

range
26:5

rate
14: 14 15: 15

rates
11: 3 15:11
22:4 25:9

38: 9

reachi ng

7: 20

r eal

14:19 26:1,4

realize

39: 3

realized

21: 23

reason

10: 9 11:1, 16,
25 14: 13,18
15: 4,7, 10

26: 10

reasons

15: 14, 16, 18

rebutta

10: 13,16 12:1
13:10 18:16
32:13, 20
35:24,25 39:9
40: 23

recei ved

17:1,8 20:9
21:16 23:5
24:10, 13 30:1
31:1 33:15
39:17 41:19

record

5:3 19: 22, 25
23:6 26:24
28:7 30:2
31:2 33:16
35:3 39: 3,6,
18 40: 13

41: 20 43:12,
17 44:8, 17

red

28: 23

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

11

refer
20: 23

ref erence
38:5

Regi on
32: 6

regul ati ons
13: 16

Regul at ory
5:12 12:17

rel at ed
15: 25 16: 10,
22 17:5

relation
13: 21 35:10

reliable
17:8

rely
12: 7

remai ni ng
12:5 16: 13

removi ng
16: 20

r epeat
26: 25 43: 20

reported
16: 3
reporter
20: 19 30:4
32:1
represented
7:10 36: 10,13

representing
34:11

r equest
7:21 8:3
10: 10, 17
11: 20 16: 14

17: 24 18: 23
23:17, 19

requests
17: 24

require

36: 16
requi r ement

18: 24
requiring

26: 17
resi dent

38:8
respect

15: 23 16: 24

response
16: 12 35:17,
20

responses
17: 20

result
16: 8, 10, 15

retirenment
36: 17

revi ew
35:13 36:3

Revi sed
14: 20

Ri ver
5:9 6:3,6 8:4
9:2,10 10: 14
12: 8 13:8, 10,
14,25 14:16
15: 1,20 17: 2,
16, 20 18:17
22: 23 23:2
24: 15 25:5, 8,
20 27:12 29:4
33:10 34:11
35:7,10, 20

36:5,20 37:7,
22,25 38: 4
41: 14 42:8, 24
43: 11
Ri ver's
36:9,23 39:17
Road
17: 17 24:2

room
5:15,19 6:14,
17 39:23
route
38:2
routing
36: 15
runs
36:9
Rupp
27:19, 20

S

saf e
17: 8
safety
15: 25 16:1, 25
17:5
schedul e
43: 8,23 44:1

Scot t
6:11 14:9
seat ed
18: 4
Secti ons
14: 20

Seni or
12: 15 32:6

serve
13:15, 18, 19

36: 11, 21, 24
37:4,6 38:7

served
36:12

service
5:10,14 12:8,
12 14: 15,18
15: 2, 25
16: 10, 21
17:1, 4, 8,15
20:5 21:25
23:14, 16, 20
24:4,7,18
26:13 27: 4, 8,
12 32:5 36: 14
40: 16

service-rel ated
16: 25

servi ced
14: 24 15:1
24: 15 26:19

servi ces
13: 13, 23
26:18 36:4
38:1

servi ng
36:8,21 37:8

set
5:5 14: 20
40: 24 41: 2

sets
10: 9

Seyer
5:2,12,21
6:3,9, 13,25
7:4,8,13
8:16, 25 9:5,
16,21 10:3
12:20 13:1,6
14:3 18: 2,7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

12

19: 2, 8, 15, 20
21:8 22:17,22
23:3 25:12,19
26:22 27:17,
22 28:1,4,6
29:12, 18, 20,
23 30: 3, 6, 10,
16, 19, 21, 23
31:3,7,11, 17
33:5,11, 13,
17, 20, 22, 25
34:5, 8,13, 20
37:12, 15
38:12, 15,21
24 39:8, 13,
15,19, 22 40: 4
41:12, 15, 17,
23 42:4,7,9,
13,17, 25
43: 3, 6, 8, 15,
18,22 44:1, 14

she' d
26: 23

shift
19: 9

shortly
7.9

show
15:9, 16

show ng
28: 8

shown
44:13

si de
36: 17

sil ence
6: 14

Silvey
7:6,7 12:23
18:5, 6, 8, 25

4418

simlar
36: 15

sir
8: 15, 24 9: 15,
20 10:2 18:25
19: 7,23 20:7,
15,17, 21, 24
21:7,14 22:16
24:5,12,19, 25
26: 5,16 27:6
28:10, 17, 19,
22,25 29:8
30:5, 8,15
31:6 33:12,24
38:14 39: 14
40: 3 43: 2,7,
20, 25 44:12

situation
21:11 22: 2,15

si tuati ons
10: 20

smal | er
12: 3

Snith
15:5

solid
36: 10

sol ve
11:9 17: 3

sons

22: 8
sort

22: 14
sorts

11:5
sout h

6:7 36:15

space
27:9
span
36: 19
speaki ng
6:17, 20
specific
23: 15
Specifically
40: 23
spel |
19: 21,25 32:1
35:2 40: 12

spoke
24: 23

Springfield
6: 8

St acey
6:11 9:3
14:5,7,9
18: 2, 3,8, 14
22:17,19
23:7,11 25:11
29: 20, 22
30: 16, 18
33:8, 20,21
37: 15, 16, 20
38:10 39:11
19,21 40:5,11
41:10,21
42:19 43:5,
15,16 44: 21

St af f

6:9,11 9:3,10
10: 14 14: 6,
10,11 16:5,8
17:24 22:19
33:8 39:11, 21
40: 19 41: 21
42:19 43:5

staff's
18: 16, 17
41: 19

stance
22:16

st and
9:17 19:9
21: 4

st andard
14: 19

started
28: 8
starting
5:23
state
19: 21, 24
21: 17 31: 25
35:2 40:12

st at ed
11: 13, 16
15: 14 23:12,
14, 19

st at enent
7:23,24 8:6,9
9:14,23 10: 4
13:3,7 14:5
20: 8, 13
22:11, 21, 25

st at enent s
8:12, 13, 22
9:13

statute
10: 18, 23, 25
11: 24 12:6, 11
37:5

st at ut es
14: 21 22:1,
12,14

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

13

statutory
13:16 18:9, 12

STENOGRAPHER
26: 20

step
30: 6
Street
6:12
structure
36: 24

subj ect
8:7 20:6

subm ssi on
44: 14

subm t
43: 10 44: 2, 6,
7,8

subm tted
14: 12 18:18

22:10 28: 16,
17 42:3 43: 23

subm tting

43: 12
subst anti al

10: 16
substantially

32: 23
substitute

8:9
sufficient

11: 25 15:7
Suite

6:1
sumary

8:1 44:2
supplier

5:8 7:21

10: 10, 11

11: 2,9, 17, 23
12: 3,9 15:23
16: 5, 12, 14,
15,18 17: 3,
22,23 21:13
23:20 25:2
27:13

suppliers
12:7 15: 3, 8,
10,13 17: 12,
13

suppl i es
29:5
supply
16: 8
support
8:3 10:9
21:12
supports
44: 3
surrebuttal
10: 20

suspect
44:10

swear
19:11 31:13
34:16 39:25

switch
8:3

sSwWor n
8.6 19:10, 17
31:21 34:23
35:19 40:8

syst ens
35:11

tabl e

30: 7
t aki ng
5:14
t al ki ng
36: 20

ten
10: 22 11:3,7
18: 18, 19,21

ten-factor
10: 18 15:17

t ender
33:4

t enders
41: 21

territorial
16:6 17:12,
14, 16 37: 21

t est
10: 18 15:17,
21

testified
19:17 31:21
34: 23 40: 8

testify
7:18 9:8
12: 13 15:11,
19 19:5 21:10

testifying
32:8

t esti nony
8:9,20 10: 6,
7, 8,13, 16, 20
11:11 12: 1,19
13:10, 11,21
14: 1,12 17: 22
18: 16, 20
19: 11 20: 14
23:12 31:13
32:13,20 33:6

34: 2,16
35:19, 24, 25
38:18 39:9, 25
40: 20, 23

t hi ng
21:15 22:3,9
28: 17

t hi ngs
22:9

t hought
25:25 26:1

t hought s
26: 3

t hr ust
16: 13

time
5:4,5 12: 23
24: 18 26:10
34:10 37:2
41: 24

title
26:4 35:6

t oday
5.3 7:11, 16,
18 8:2 10:1
19: 4 25:17
29:10 32:8, 22
41:5 42:18
43: 13,17 44:3

t oday' s
43: 24
told
25:1
t ot al
39:9
traditionally
10: 19 11:4

Transm ssi on
12: 16 32:7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Ken Seyer
Cct ober 03, 2022

14

true
27:13, 14
32:25 35:21
37:8 41:7

trust
22:6,7 26:9

truth
9:25 19:12, 13
31: 14, 15
34:17, 18
40: 1,2

t rut hf ul
35: 20

turn
12:19 21:9
t wo- page
20: 8 22: 25

U

unawar e
16: 5

unconmon
7:14

under st and

8: 14,22 11:22
26: 16 43:19

under st andi ng
18:19 19:5

Uni on
15:5
utilities
22: 4
utility
21: 18, 20
22:10 26:11
32:5

V

vacati ng
26: 10

Val | ey
5:9 6:4,6
13:8 14: 16
34:12 35:20

verbal ly
9: 24
verification
35:19

verified
35: 24

Vi ce
35:8

Vi ew
13: 12

w

WE-S-T-F-A-L-L
32:3
Wi t
26: 20
wai t ed
24: 20
wai ve
44: 6, 10, 14
want ed
15: 12 25:1, 4,
.

want i ng
26: 14

Webex
5:18 6:16
12: 14 31:10
34: 14

west
36:10

West fal |
9:9 12: 2,13,
15,19 31:10,
11,20 32:2
33: 4,18, 23
34:2

Westfall's
33: 6

white
5:9 6:3,6 8:4
9:2,10 10: 14
12:8 13:8,9,
14, 24 14:16
15: 1,20 17: 2,
16, 20 18:17
22:23 23:2
24: 15 25: 4, 8,
20 27:12 29:4
33:10 34:11
35:7,10, 20
36:5, 9, 20, 23
37:7,22,24
38:4 39:17
41:14 42:8, 24
43: 11

W t nesses
5:17 7:18
8:18 9:6,7
19:6 34:6
38:22 42: 18,
19, 23

wor ds
8:8

wor k
32:11

wor ked
35: 17

wite
44: 7

writing
44: 11

witten
9: 24

years
15: 2 24: 20
26: 6

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45

	Word Index
	Index: $10,000..agreement
	$10,000 (1)
	1 (4)
	100 (4)
	12 (2)
	14 (2)
	19 (2)
	1970s (1)
	1977 (3)
	1989 (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (3)
	200 (5)
	2010 (3)
	2022 (6)
	22 (1)
	25 (1)
	2805 (1)
	3 (4)
	300 (8)
	303 (1)
	310 (2)
	393.106 (2)
	394.314 (1)
	4 (1)
	428 (1)
	451 (2)
	46003 (1)
	500 (1)
	65101 (2)
	65804 (1)
	8 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	9:55 (1)
	A-L-A-N (1)
	a.m. (3)
	acceptable (1)
	accurate (4)
	act (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (3)
	address (4)
	addressed (2)
	adequately (1)
	adjacent (4)
	adjoining (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	admission (3)
	admitted (12)
	aerial (1)
	affirm (4)
	agreement (3)

	Index: agreements..brown
	agreements (3)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (9)
	Alan (6)
	alerting (1)
	alleged (1)
	allowed (1)
	alternative (2)
	alternatives (2)
	amounts (2)
	amplification (1)
	answering (1)
	answers (4)
	anti-flip-flop (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipation (1)
	apartment (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (2)
	applicable (3)
	application (17)
	applied (2)
	approved (2)
	area (1)
	asserted (1)
	assist (1)
	attendance (1)
	attorney (2)
	attorneys (3)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (1)
	B-A-X (1)
	B-E-A-U (1)
	back (3)
	background (1)
	Bar (1)
	barn (7)
	base (7)
	based (4)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	Bax (17)
	Beau (5)
	began (1)
	behalf (6)
	belief (2)
	benefit (1)
	bills (1)
	blue (4)
	borne (1)
	bottom (1)
	box (3)
	briefly (2)
	briefs (8)
	bring (2)
	brown (1)

	Index: Building..considered
	Building (1)
	burden (6)
	C-O-U-N-T-R-Y-M-A-N (1)
	call (9)
	calls (2)
	capacity (1)
	Capitol (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carter (31)
	case (11)
	cases (2)
	caused (1)
	cell (1)
	Central (1)
	cetera (1)
	Chairman (10)
	change (21)
	changing (2)
	Charlotte (1)
	Chief (1)
	Christiaan (1)
	Cisco (2)
	City (4)
	claims (1)
	clear (3)
	Co-op (1)
	cognizant (1)
	combining (1)
	comfortable (1)
	Commission (32)
	Commission's (3)
	Commissioner (14)
	Commissioners (15)
	Commissioners' (1)
	companies (1)
	company (5)
	comparison (2)
	complete (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducted (1)
	confirm (1)
	connected (1)
	connections (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)

	Index: consistent..direct
	consistent (1)
	contact (1)
	contiguous (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (2)
	convenience (2)
	convenient (1)
	convert (1)
	Cooperative (6)
	copies (1)
	copy (3)
	Corp (1)
	correct (32)
	corrections (2)
	cost (3)
	costs (3)
	counsel (2)
	countryman (87)
	Countryman's (6)
	couple (1)
	court (3)
	created (1)
	cross-examination (9)
	cross-examine (1)
	cumulative (1)
	current (2)
	customer (7)
	customer's (1)
	customers (3)
	customers' (1)
	d/b/a (3)
	damaged (2)
	dashed (3)
	date (2)
	dated (1)
	dates (2)
	deadline (1)
	December (1)
	decision (3)
	deny (1)
	Depending (1)
	destroyed (1)
	determine (1)
	development (2)
	devices (1)
	Diana (1)
	difference (1)
	differential (3)
	difficult (1)
	direct (7)

	Index: Director..facilities
	Director (3)
	discussed (1)
	distribution (3)
	District (4)
	document (3)
	documentation (1)
	duly (4)
	duplicate (1)
	duplication (1)
	east (2)
	EC-2007-0106 (1)
	economic (2)
	effect (3)
	efforts (2)
	electric (31)
	electricity (1)
	elements (7)
	Emery (2)
	Empire (9)
	Empire's (2)
	employed (4)
	engineer (1)
	engineering (3)
	entitled (1)
	entries (1)
	EO-2022-0226 (1)
	equipment (2)
	essentially (1)
	established (6)
	establishes (1)
	estate (3)
	estimated (2)
	evaluated (1)
	evidence (28)
	evidentiary (4)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	examined (4)
	excused (6)
	exhibit (37)
	exhibits (1)
	exist (2)
	existing (5)
	expect (1)
	experiencing (2)
	explain (1)
	explained (2)
	extend (1)
	extending (1)
	extension (2)
	extra (1)
	facilities (5)

	Index: fact..Horton
	fact (1)
	factor (1)
	factors (6)
	facts (2)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	farm (1)
	favor (1)
	February (3)
	feel (1)
	feet (2)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	file (3)
	filed (16)
	files (1)
	find (2)
	fine (3)
	folks (1)
	follow (2)
	formal (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	framework (1)
	front (3)
	full (1)
	future (1)
	gave (1)
	generally (1)
	give (15)
	Good (9)
	Governor (1)
	grant (3)
	granted (2)
	granting (1)
	greater (1)
	green (2)
	hand (7)
	happy (1)
	harmed (1)
	health (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (22)
	highlighted (1)
	hold (1)
	holdings (1)
	Holsman (9)
	home (6)
	Honor (18)
	Horton (37)

	Index: house..Kolkmeyer
	house (2)
	hurdles (2)
	identification (1)
	identify (1)
	illustration (1)
	impact (4)
	inadequate (1)
	inches (1)
	incidents (1)
	include (3)
	included (2)
	including (4)
	Incorporated (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	information (6)
	Ingram (1)
	inherited (5)
	inquired (1)
	intend (1)
	intentional (1)
	interest (6)
	internet (1)
	investigation (2)
	involving (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	J-A-C-K-S-O-N (1)
	J-E-F-F-E-R-Y (1)
	J-E-R-R-Y (1)
	Jackson (12)
	Jeff (5)
	Jefferson (3)
	Jeffery (3)
	Jerry (6)
	job (1)
	join (1)
	joined (2)
	joint (2)
	Judge (112)
	July (5)
	Ken (1)
	kids (1)
	kind (4)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (3)
	Kolkmeyer (3)

	Index: labeled..nice
	labeled (1)
	lacking (1)
	land (1)
	late (1)
	latitude (1)
	law (2)
	legal (1)
	letter (3)
	Liberty (43)
	liberty's (6)
	light (1)
	lines (4)
	List (1)
	lit (1)
	livable (1)
	long (2)
	loss (1)
	love (2)
	made (9)
	Madison (1)
	mailed (1)
	mailing (2)
	make (6)
	making (1)
	manager (1)
	marked (8)
	markings (1)
	matter (3)
	matters (2)
	meet (1)
	membership (1)
	memo (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mentions (2)
	met (2)
	meters (1)
	microphone (2)
	microphones (2)
	Mill (1)
	mind (1)
	minute (1)
	Missouri (8)
	Missouri's (1)
	mitigate (2)
	mitigation (1)
	mobile (1)
	months (1)
	morning (11)
	mute (1)
	nature (1)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	negative (2)
	negotiation (1)
	nice (1)

	Index: North..preliminary
	North (2)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	number (1)
	oath (2)
	objection (22)
	objections (1)
	October (1)
	offer (7)
	Office (1)
	Officer (1)
	one-bedroom (1)
	opening (13)
	Operations (2)
	opportunity (5)
	opposing (1)
	order (7)
	ordered (1)
	original (1)
	originally (1)
	overly (1)
	owned (1)
	Ozark (1)
	pages (2)
	parcel (5)
	parcels (5)
	parents (1)
	part (11)
	participating (2)
	parties (11)
	parties' (1)
	party (1)
	party's (1)
	paying (1)
	perfectly (1)
	personal (1)
	phone (1)
	phones (1)
	pieces (1)
	place (4)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	plat (1)
	podium (1)
	point (2)
	pointed (1)
	pole (1)
	poles (2)
	portion (1)
	position (4)
	possibility (1)
	potential (1)
	power (2)
	preference (2)
	prefers (1)
	prefile (1)
	prefiled (7)
	preliminary (1)

	Index: prepare..red
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	presence (1)
	present (9)
	presented (1)
	President (1)
	presiding (1)
	preview (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (3)
	procedural (2)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	prohibit (1)
	prohibits (1)
	proof (3)
	proper (1)
	property (17)
	provided (4)
	provider (7)
	providers (1)
	providing (2)
	public (11)
	purely (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (2)
	putting (1)
	quality (2)
	question (11)
	questions (42)
	raise (4)
	range (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (5)
	reaching (1)
	real (3)
	realize (1)
	realized (1)
	reason (10)
	reasons (3)
	rebuttal (12)
	received (12)
	record (19)
	red (1)

	Index: refer..Seyer
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	Region (1)
	regulations (1)
	Regulatory (2)
	related (4)
	relation (2)
	reliable (1)
	rely (1)
	remaining (2)
	removing (1)
	repeat (2)
	reported (1)
	reporter (3)
	represented (3)
	representing (1)
	request (10)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	requirement (1)
	requiring (1)
	resident (1)
	respect (2)
	response (3)
	responses (1)
	result (3)
	retirement (1)
	review (2)
	Revised (1)
	River (43)
	River's (3)
	Road (2)
	room (6)
	route (1)
	routing (1)
	runs (1)
	Rupp (2)
	safe (1)
	safety (4)
	schedule (3)
	Scott (2)
	seated (1)
	Sections (1)
	Senior (2)
	serve (9)
	served (1)
	service (30)
	service-related (1)
	serviced (4)
	services (5)
	serving (3)
	set (4)
	sets (1)
	Seyer (94)

	Index: she'd..statutes
	she'd (1)
	shift (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	side (1)
	silence (1)
	Silvey (8)
	similar (1)
	sir (43)
	situation (3)
	situations (1)
	smaller (1)
	Smith (1)
	solid (1)
	solve (2)
	sons (1)
	sort (1)
	sorts (1)
	south (2)
	space (1)
	span (1)
	speaking (2)
	specific (1)
	Specifically (1)
	spell (5)
	spoke (1)
	Springfield (1)
	Stacey (38)
	Staff (19)
	staff's (3)
	stance (1)
	stand (3)
	standard (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (6)
	stated (6)
	statement (16)
	statements (4)
	statute (7)
	statutes (4)

	Index: statutory..Transmission
	statutory (3)
	STENOGRAPHER (1)
	step (1)
	Street (1)
	structure (1)
	subject (2)
	submission (1)
	submit (5)
	submitted (7)
	submitting (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	substitute (1)
	sufficient (2)
	Suite (1)
	summary (2)
	supplier (23)
	suppliers (7)
	supplies (1)
	supply (1)
	support (3)
	supports (1)
	surrebuttal (1)
	suspect (1)
	swear (4)
	switch (1)
	sworn (7)
	systems (1)
	table (1)
	taking (1)
	talking (1)
	ten (6)
	ten-factor (2)
	tender (1)
	tenders (1)
	territorial (5)
	test (3)
	testified (4)
	testify (7)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (36)
	thing (4)
	things (1)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	thrust (1)
	time (8)
	title (2)
	today (16)
	today's (1)
	told (1)
	total (1)
	traditionally (2)
	Transmission (2)

	Index: true..years
	true (6)
	trust (3)
	truth (13)
	truthful (1)
	turn (2)
	two-page (2)
	unaware (1)
	uncommon (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (2)
	Union (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (5)
	vacating (1)
	Valley (7)
	verbally (1)
	verification (1)
	verified (1)
	Vice (1)
	view (1)
	W-E-S-T-F-A-L-L (1)
	Wait (1)
	waited (1)
	waive (3)
	wanted (4)
	wanting (1)
	Webex (5)
	west (1)
	Westfall (13)
	Westfall's (1)
	white (46)
	witnesses (11)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	worked (1)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	written (1)
	years (3)



